

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT COLUMBIA**

E.B. et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.  
Department of State, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-2856

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiffs move for a preliminary injunction under Rule 65(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. Plaintiffs' motion is based on the attached memorandum of law; Declarations of Plaintiffs E.B., K.K., Mehatemeselassie Ketsela Desta, W.B., and A.K., as well as Attorney Solomon Teshome Retta; and any oral argument presented at the hearing on Plaintiffs' motion.

Respectfully submitted,

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER &  
ADELMAN LLP

THE INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION

Philippe Adler\*  
Anil K. Vassanji\*  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036-6516  
(212) 833-1100  
avassanji@fklaw.com

*\*Application for admission pro hac vice  
forthcoming*

/s/ Seth Wayne  
Seth Wayne (D.C. Bar No. 888273445)  
Jonathan L. Backer (D.C. Bar No. 1613073)\*  
Robert D. Friedman (D.C. Bar No. 1046738)  
Mary B. McCord (D.C. Bar No. 427563)  
600 New Jersey Ave NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-4192  
sw1098@georgetown.edu

Dated: September 24, 2019

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT COLUMBIA**

E.B. et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.  
Department of State, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-2856

**[PROPOSED] ORDER**

Upon consideration of Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction (September 24, 2019), any opposition thereto, and any reply in support thereof, and the entire record herein, it is hereby

**ORDERED** that Plaintiffs' motion is **GRANTED**; and

a **PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION** is hereby **ISSUED** enjoining Defendants, their officials, agents, employees, assigns, and all persons acting in concert or participating with them from implementing or enforcing the Interim Final Rule: Visas: Diversity Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 25,989 (June 5, 2019) (codified at 22 C.F.R. § 42.33 (2019)).

**SO ORDERED.**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

\_\_\_\_\_  
United States District Judge

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT COLUMBIA**

E.B. et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-2856

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.  
Department of State, et al.,

*Defendants.*

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTS .....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE STATE DEPARTMENT’S PASSPORT RULE VIOLATES THE APA .....	15
A. The Passport Rule Is Subject to the APA’s Notice and Comment Requirements .....	15
1. The Passport Rule Does Not Fall Within the Foreign Affairs Exception to the APA’s Notice and Comment Requirements .....	16
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Passport Rule.....	20
1. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing .....	20
2. Plaintiffs Have Prudential Standing.....	23
a. Plaintiffs Are “Persons” Under the APA .....	24
b. Plaintiffs Fall within the “Zone of Interests” of the Diversity Visa Program .....	25
II. ABSENT THIS COURT’S JUDICIAL INTERVENTION, PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM .....	26
III. ENJOINING THE PASSPORT RULE SERVES EQUITY AND ADVANCES THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants v. IRS</i> , 746 Fed. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20, 25
<i>Arevalo-Franco v. INS</i> , 889 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Ayuda, Inc. v. Meese</i> , 687 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1988).....	28
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24
<i>Bonnette v. District of Columbia Court of Appeals</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D.D.C. 2011).....	27
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	29
<i>Capital Area Immigrants' Rights Coal. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 264 F. Supp.2d 14 (D.D.C. 2003).....	24
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	26
<i>Cent. United Life, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2015).....	31
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations</i> , 618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>de Nolasco v. United States Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018).....	31
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Doe v. Mattis</i> , 889 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29

*Doe v. Mattis*,  
928 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....29

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018) .....20

*Enyart v. Nat’l Conf. of Bar Exam’rs, Inc.*,  
630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011) .....26, 27

*Fund for Animals v. Norton*,  
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003).....29

*Georgia Vocational Rehabilitation Agency v. United States ex rel Shanahan*,  
No. 2:19-CV-00045, 2019 WL 2320878 (S.D. Ga. 2019).....27

*Ghaly v. INS*,  
48 F.3d 1426 (7th Cir. 1995) .....25

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....29

*Gulf Coast Mar. Supply, Inc. v. United States*,  
218 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2016).....31

*Hou Ching Chow v. Attorney General*,  
362 F. Supp. 1288 (D.D.C. 1973).....16, 17

*Howe v. City of Akron*,  
723 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2013) .....27

*Iyengar v. Barnhart*,  
233 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2002).....20

*J.D. v. Azar*,  
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....29

*Jean v. Nelson*,  
711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983) .....18

*Jones v. Nat’l Conf. of Bar Exam’rs*,  
801 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D. Vt. 2011).....26

*Kansas v. United States*,  
171 F. Supp.3d 1145 (D. Kan. 2016).....27

*Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.*,  
No. C.A. 98-12336-NG, 1998 WL 1029207 (D. Mass. 1998) .....27, 28

*League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....30

*M.G.U. v. Nielsen*,  
325 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2018).....31

*Maramjaya v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs.*,  
No. 06–2158 (RCL), 2008 WL 9398947 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2008) .....24, 25

*Military Audit Proj. v. Casey*,  
656 F. 2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....24

*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....14

*Muir v. Navy Fed. Credit Union*,  
529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....19, 20

*N.E. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....21, 22

*Nat’l Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke*,  
291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017).....22

*Open Cmty. All. v. Carson*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....31

*Palantir USG, Inc. v. United States*,  
129 Fed. Cl. 218 (2016) .....27

*Patel v. USCIS*,  
732 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2013) .....22

*Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC*,  
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....29

*Regents of the University of California v. Bakke*,  
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....22

*Rogers Group, Inc. v. City of Fayetteville*,  
629 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2010) .....26, 27

*Sanchez-Trujillo v. INS*,  
620 F. Supp. 1361 (W.D.N.C. 1985) .....25

*Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. v. CACI-Athena, Inc.*,  
No. 1:08CV443 (JCC), 2008 WL 2009377 (E.D. Va. 2008).....27

<i>Starlite Aviation Operations Ltd. v. Erickson Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00497-HZ, 2015 WL 2367998 (D. Or. 2015).....	27
<i>Tanner v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 433 F. Sup. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2006).....	26
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	22, 23
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	22
<i>Wang v. Pompeo</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2018).....	31
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>W. Va. Ass’n of Com’ty Health Ctrs. v. Heckler</i> , 734 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Yassini v. Crosland</i> , 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	24
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1152.....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	1-5, 25
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 131, 104 Stat. 4978 (Nov. 29, 1990).....	3, 6
Pub. L. No. 105-100, § 203(d) (1997).....	5
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
22 C.F.R. § 42.....	6

22 C.F.R. § 42.33 .....25

84 Fed. Reg. 25,989 ..... *passim*

**Other Sources**

Calvin Woodward and Hope Yen, AP Fact Check: Trump Spins Fiction About Diversity Visas, Associated Press, (Feb. 18, 2019), <https://www.apnews.com/56e8c95dab1345bbac9d065eaa1b8152>.....11

Eli Watkins and Abby Philip, Trump Decries Immigrants from “Shithole Countries” Coming to US, CNN, (Jan. 12, 2018), <https://www.cnn.com/2018/01/11/politics/immigrants-shithole-countries-trump/index.html>.....12

Farai Mutsaka, “We are trapped”: Zimbabwe’s Economic Crunch Hits Passports, Associated Press News (June 15, 2019), <https://www.apnews.com/217ddb22679a4c2f881f0d1e2391239c> .....8

Misari Thembo Kahungu, Passport Shortage Hits Labour Export Agencies, Daily Monitor (April 5, 2019), <https://www.monitor.co.ug/News/National/Passport-shortage-Siminyu-labour-export-agencies-Kania/688334-5059004-15pvihez/index.html>.....8, 9

Priscilla Alvarez, The Diversity Visa Program Was Created to Help Irish Immigrants, The Atlantic, (Nov. 1, 2017), <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2017/11/diversity-visa-program/544646/>.....11

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....16

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Table 11: Persons Obtaining Lawful Permanent Resident Status by Broad Class of Admission and Region and Country of Last Resident: Fiscal Year 2017, 2017 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics, <https://www.dhs.gov/immigration-statistics/yearbook/2017/table11> .....3

U.S. Department of State, Diversity Visa Program, DV 2016-2018: Number of Entries Received During Each Online Registration Period by Country of Chargeability, Diversity Visa Program Statistics, <https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Diversity-Visa/DVStatistics/DV%20AES%20statistics%20by%20FSC%202016-2018.pdf> .....6

U.S. Department of State, Diversity Visa Program – Entry, <https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/us-visas/immigrate/diversity-visa-program-entry.html> .....9

U.S. Department of State, Instructions for the 2020 Diversity Immigrant Visa Program (DV-2020), <https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Diversity-Visa/DV-Instructions-Translations/DV-2020-Instructions-Translations/DV-2020-Instructions-English.pdf> .....4, 5, 10

U.S. Department of State, Passport Statistics, <https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/passports/after/passport-statistics.html>.....8

U.S. Department of State, U.S. Diversity Visa Program Tutorial: Submitting an Entry, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=tOQlh2d2EbQ&feature=youtu.be>.....10
